TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 194,499 164,753 194,565 237,354

Notes:

* Denote RM1.00.

(1) For the purpose of the combined statements of financial position of our Group for the

FYEs 2019, 2020 and 2021, as well as FPE 31 December 2021 the invested capital
as at the end of the respective FYs and FP constitutes the share capital of our
Company and SFT.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

194

Registration No. 202101022910 (1423210-X) Registration No. 202101022910 (1423210-X)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

194

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness based on our unaudited
management accounts as at 30 April 2022 and assuming that our IPO and the use of the
proceeds arising from the Public Issue as set out in Section 4.7 of this Prospectus.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual cash and cash
equivalents, capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 April 2022 and is provided for illustrative
purposes only.

Our long-term indebtedness is not secured and guaranteed by any third party.

Unaudited as at

30 April 2022
After our IPO and

use of proceeds
 RM’000 RM’000

Deposit, bank and cash balances 19,025 43,826

Indebtedness:
Current
Unsecured and guaranteed
- Trade bills 141,357 113,495
- Term loan 2,000 -
 143,357 113,495
Non-current
Unsecured and guaranteed
- Trade bills - -
- Term loan  6,372 -
 6,372 -
Total indebtedness 149,729 113,495

Total equity  108,814 174,942

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 258,543 283,437

Gearing ratio (times)^ 1.4 0.6
Net gearing ratio (times)* 1.2 0.4

Notes:

^ Computed based on total indebtedness over the total equity.

* Computed based on total indebtedness less deposit, bank and cash balances over the

total equity.

195

Registration No. 202101022910 (1423210-X) Registration No. 202101022910 (1423210-X)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

195

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of
operations for the Financial Years Under Review and FPE 31 December 2021 should be read
in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

This discussion and analysis contain information derived from our audited combined financial
statements as well as forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our

[…]

currency risk on sales, purchases and trade bills that are denominated in USD other than our
functional currency. Please refer to Section 12.3.2 (ii) of this Prospectus for the details of our
sales and purchase denominated in USD and RM.

256

Registration No. 202101022910 (1423210-X) Registration No. 202101022910 (1423210-X)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

256

Where possible, our Group will naturally hedge our foreign currency risk by selling and
purchasing in the same currency. Otherwise, our Group enters into forward foreign exchange
contracts to limit our exposure on foreign currency receivables and payables and on cash flows
generated from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Our Group’s policy
on the extent of a foreign currency transaction/ balance to be hedged is dependent on the
duration to the settlement date in terms of transaction exposure is hedged only if it is expected
to be cost effective.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of our net profit to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign currency within our Group, with all other variables held constant:

Effects on PAT  FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021

FPE 31
December

2021
USD/RM RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
- Strengthened by 5% (2,551) (3,617)  (3,247) (488)
- Weakened by 5% 2,551 3,617 3,247 488

12.10.2 Impact of interest rates

Our interest rate risk arises primarily from trade bills that expose us to fixed rate which is pegged
to the base financing rate as stipulated by our financial institution that may change from time to
time. The interest rate of trade bills will be fixed upfront until the settlement of trade bill (i.e. 3
months for settlement). As at the LPD, the outstanding amount of our fixed rate borrowings
stood at approximately RM143.1 million, comprising trade bills financing only which is 94.6%
over our Group’s borrowings.

As such, any change in the interest rate of our floating rate term loan will raise the cost of our